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PUBLIC BUILDINGS

CHAPTER 45.
[H. B. No. 19—Larson.]

JOINT OWNERSHIP.

An Act to Provide for the Joint Ownership and Use of Public Buildings and
Grounds by Villages and Townships.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota:

. § 1. Civil townships and incorporated towns or villages located
within the boundaries thereof, may, when so authorized by three-
tourths of the legal voters of each, present and voting at separate
elections, acquire and use jointly, public buildings and grounds
within the corporate limits of either. The question of such joint
acquisition and use may be submitted at regular or legally called
special elections of both municipalities, held not more than three
months apart, and when once submitted may not again be submitted
within one year.

§ 2. Such townships, towns or villages may incur indebtedness
and provide for the payment thereof, severally but not jointly, for
the acquiring of such public buildings and grounds in the manner
provided by Article 14, Article 24 and Article 25, of the Political
Code of 1913, and acts amendatory and supplementary thereto, and
within the limit provided by the Constitution.

§ 3. Such public buildings and grounds shall be in the joint
custody and control of the governing boards of such villages and
townships, which shall make and enforce lawful and reasonable
regulations for the care, protection and use thereof.

§ 4. All meetings and elections of such municipalities provided
!)y law to be held, and otherwise legally called and held, may be held
in such public buildings -whether wholly or partly within one or
‘wholly or. partly within the other.

Approved 7:40 p. M. Dec. 11, 1919,

PUBLIC FUNDS

CHAPTER 46.
[S. B. No. 11—Fraser.]

TRANSFER OF PUBLIC FUNDS.

An Act Providing for the Transfer of Funds to Other Departments by the
Bank of North Dakota, and Prescribing the Duties of the State Treasurer
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and State Auditor in Reference Thereto; Repealing All Acts in Conflict

Therewith; and Declaring an Emergency.

‘Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North

Dakota:

§ 1. All funds transferred to other departments, institutions,
utilities, industries, enterprises or projects of the state, by the Bank
of North Dakota, shall be placed to the credit of such institutions,

utilities, industries, enterprises or projects of the state by the State
Treasurer and subject to their respective order, and all such funds
shall be returned with interest to the bank.

§ 2. The State Auditor shall issue warrants against such
money so transferred in the same manner as provided in the case of
funds from the payment of taxes or otherwise.

.§ 3. All Acts and parts of Acts inconsistent with this Act are
hereby repealed.

Approved 9:25 p. M. Dec. 11, 1919,

CHAPTER 47.
[S. B. No. 58—W-enstrom.]

PURCHASING AGENT.

An Act to Authorize the Purchasing Agent of the Board of Administration
Under Their Direction and Supervision to Purchase All Stationery,
Furniture and Fixtures and All Other Supplies Used by the Different
Departments of Government of the State, Other Than Those Under the
Control of the Industrial Commission.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota:

§ 1. All stationery, furniture and fixtures and all other office
supplies used by the different departments of government of the
State of North Dakota, other than those under the control of the
Industrial Commission shall be purchased by or through the pur-
chasing agent of the Board of Administration, under the direction
-and supervision of said Board.

Approved 8:50 a. M. Dec. 12, 1919.
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CHAPTER.48.
[S. B. No. 29—Mostad.]

SHELTER FOR EMPLOYELS.

An Act to Amend and Re-enact Section 2 of Chapter 172 of the Laws of the
State of North Dakota for the Year 1919, and Providing the Time in
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